
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 529641 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies, requests for 

further information or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15th July, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Code of Conduct - Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2009. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member 
• The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Applicants/Supporters 
 

5. P09/0095 Use of Agricultural Land as Rugby Pitches, Land off Wybunbury Lane 
Stapeley for Crewe & Nantwich RUFC  (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 09/0650N Extension to Create En-suite and Dressing Room, 8, Green Lane, 

Willaston, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 7HY for Mr R Booth  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 09/0809C Outline application for the demolition of a dwelling house (numbers 3 

& 5) and redevelopment of the site. Together with the adjoining haulage yard for 
up to 93 dwellings and the provision of public open space together with 
associated highway and landscaping works. The application seeks specific 
approval of the site access from Holmes Chapel Road, all other matters being 
reserved, Land off Jersey Way, Middlewich for Daniel Kershaw, Russell Homes  
(Pages 27 - 40) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 09/1325N Demolition of Existing Buildings and Erection of New Buildings and 

Redevelopment of Link House to Provide 35 Apartments and Two Retail Units 
with Associated Infrastructure, Land at 2 & 4 Heathfield Avenue and 29, 29A & 
31 Hightown Crewe  (Pages 41 - 56) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. 09/1515N The Installation of a Radio Base Station Consisting of a 10m  Replica 

Telegraph Pole, Cannon Type D and G Cabinets and Development Ancillary 
Thereto, Land at the junction of Valley Road, Readesdale Avenue, Crewe, 
Cheshire for O2 UK Ltd  (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
 
 



10. 09/1589N Proposed Extension on Rear of Dwelling, 4 Fulbeck Close, Wistaston, 
Crewe for Mr Sutton  (Pages 65 - 70) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
11. 09/1598C Construction of one two-storey dwelling with detached double garage 

and new access.Construction of new access for existing dwelling, Beech 
House, Twemlow Green, Holmes Chapel Cheshire, CW4 8BN for Mr J Hindley  
(Pages 71 - 78) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
12. Judicial Review of Decision to Grant Planning Permission, Bryancliffe, 

Wilmslow Park South, Wilmslow  (Pages 79 - 84) 
 
 To notify members of the result of the Judicial Review proceedings brought against 

the decision of Macclesfield Borough Council to grant planning permission for the 
development at Bryancliffe, Wilmslow Park South, Wilmslow. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 24th June, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Beard, M Davies, L Gilbert, B Howell, S Jones, S McGrory, 
R Walker and J  Weatherill 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer), David Malcolm (Development Control 
Manager – Sandbach Office) and Paul Moore (Principal Planning Officer – 
Sandbach Office) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors D Bebbington, S Furlong, J Jones, A Kolker and A Richardson 
 

30 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-
DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor S McGrory declared that, with respect to application number 
09/0809C, he had been involved in discussions regarding previous 
planning applications for the site but had expressed no opinion with 
respect to the current application. 
 

31 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2009 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
addition of Councillor Mrs B Howell to the list of those who had sent 
apologies for absence. 
 

32 09/0809C - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF A 
DWELLING HOUSE (NUMBERS 3 & 5) AND REDEVELOPMENT OF 
THE SITE. TOGETHER WITH THE ADJOINING HAULAGE YARD FOR 
UP TO 93 DWELLINGS AND THE PROVISION OF PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED HIGHWAY AND 
LANDSCAPING WORKS. THE APPLICATION SEEKS SPECIFIC 
APPROVAL OF THE SITE ACCESS FROM HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, 
ALL OTHER MATTERS BEING RESERVED, LAND OFF JERSEY WAY, 
MIDDLEWICH FOR DANIEL KERSHAW, RUSSELL HOMES  
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Note: Mr J Scott (on behalf of the local residents group), Mr P Blair, 
Dennis Wilson Consulting (on behalf of the objectors) and Ms A Freeman, 
Emery Planning Partnership (on behalf of the applicant) attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
  
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
  
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection so that Members can assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring amenities and assess the suitability of the 
access. 
 

33 09/0961C - CHANGE OF USE TO GROUND FLOOR FROM CLASS A1 
(SHOP/FORMER CERAMIC TILE SHOWROOM) TO CLASS A5 (HOT 
FOOD TAKEAWAY), 12 ROOD HILL, CONGLETON FOR MR 
FEREIDOUN KOLAHI  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
A.   That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 

conditions: 
 
1. Standard time 
2. Hours of operation, 11.30 to 23.30 Monday to Saturday and 11.30 to 

22.30 Sundays and public holidays. 
3. Details of noise insulation to be submitted for approval 
4. Details of cooking odour extraction equipment to be submitted for 

approval 
 
B.   That the Development Control Manager be requested to write to the 

applicant regarding the provision of a rubbish bin for customers’ use. 
 

34 P08/0865 - CHANGE OF USE FROM PUBLIC HOUSE TO A3 INDIAN 
RESTAURANT AT THE CHESHIRE CHEESE PUBLIC HOUSE, 56 
CREWE ROAD, NANTWICH.  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding two planning applications 
for change of use at the Cheshire Cheese Public House, 56 Crewe Road, 
Nantwich, which had been considered by Crewe and Nantwich Borough 
Council. 
 
Planning application P08/0498 for the change of use of the public house 
and manager’s flat to one dwelling and the erection of 9 apartments was 
approved, subject to conditions, on 27 July 2008. 
 

Page 2



On 11 September 2008, planning application P08/0865 for change of use 
from a public house to A3 Indian Restaurant and extensions to the rear of 
the premises was approved, subject to conditions.  As it was considered 
that the proximity of the apartments to the proposed restaurant would be 
detriment
[...]
 level on site 1 which 
faces the commercial properties along Hightown. It is anticipated that the 
units will provide modern retail units and provide street surveillance and an 
active frontage. It is intended that these units will provide for local needs. 
 
Policy S.8 encourages new retail development within this area as a 
designated local shopping centre. 
 
PPS6 places importance on the social inclusion and regeneration aspects of 
new retail development and considers these to be material in site selection. 
 
Whilst PPS6 does encourage retail development within existing town centres, 
in this instance retail provision will result in social inclusion and regeneration 
benefits which is considered acceptable. The level of floorspace is so minor 
that it is highly unlikely to have an adverse impact on the town centres vitality 
and viability. 

 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 

The development represents an innovative design and a scheme which will 
improve the visual character of this site at the edge of Crewe. The scheme 
provides for affordable housing and will improve not only the visual character 
of the area but also rejuvenate the local economy. The scheme will not have 
a significant adverse impact on trees, highway safety, neighbouring amenity 
or protected species and provides for renewable energy. 

 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Authority be delegated to the Head of Planning (Development 
Control) in capacity as Development Control Manager to approve the 
application subject to completion of S106 Agreement to secure the 
affordable housing provision and the open space commuted sum 
payment as set out in the report and imposition of conditions 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



Cheshire East Council - Development Management  «APPLIC   APage 14of 

15 
 
 
APPROVE  Conditions                     
 
1. Standard 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Surfacing materials 
5. No demolition during bird breeding season or site checked by 
ecologist 
6. Access and car parking to be provided  
7. Cycle rack details and to be provided 
8. Solar panels to be provided and maintained and method statement 
9. No subdivision of retail units 
10. A1 shops only 
11. Landscaping 
12. Landscaping implementation 
13. Boundary treatment 
14. Waste management plan 
15. Sustainable urban drainage measures 
16. Noise attenuation 
17. Lighting scheme 
18. Finished floor levels 

Page 54



Cheshire East Council - Development Management  «APPLIC   APage 15of 

15 
 
 

 

 
LOCATION PLAN: 
 
 

H
IG
H
T
O
W
N

SAMUEL STREET

HEATHFI
ELD AVE

NUE

H
I G
H
T
O
W
N

TCB

Vicarage

Hall

Hightown

Methodist

Church

Surgery

Three Links

2
6

3
6

1

3
8

4
2

24

12

2

2

4

8

18

9

2
9

29c

3
1

3
5

House

Link

Garage

1

13 5

4
1

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*****

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

*
*
*

*

*

********

******
*******

* *
*

*

***

*

*

*

*

*****

* *

*

*

*

*

*

**

**

*
*

*

*

* * *
*
* * *

* *
*

*

* *

*

*

* *

*
* *

*
*
*

*

C
R

CHESHIRE COUNTY

GROSVENOR WARD

E
D
 &
 W
a
r d
 B
d
y

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                  

Planning Reference No: 09/1515N 

Application Address: Land at the junction of Valley Road, Readesdale 
Avenue, Crewe, Cheshire 

Proposal: The Installation of a Radio Base Station Consisting 
of a 10m  Replica Telegraph Pole, Cannon Type D 
and G Cabinets and Development Ancillary 
Thereto 

Applicant: O2 UK Ltd 

Application Type: GDO Telecom 56 days 

Grid Reference: 368991 354748 

Ward: Crewe West 

Earliest Determination Date: 9th July 2009 

Expiry Dated: 26th July 2009 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 23rd June 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 23rd June 2009 

Constraints: None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application was to be dealt with under the Council’s delegation scheme. However Cllr 
Weatherill has requested it be referred to Committee due to concerns over the impact of 
the proposa
[...]
d pole and 
equipment cabinets being agreed  

 
1. Standard – 3 years 
2. Monopole and antenna to be brown in colour, equipment cabinet to be green 
3. Development to be completed in accordance with the approved plans 

Page 62



 

 

 
LOCATION PLAN: 
 

100

1

33

9

97

29

31

10
7

12

91

28

10
1

90

92

20

95

21

97

11

A
R
D
ER
N
E
 A
V
E
N
U
E

TH
IR
LM
E
R
E
 R
O
A
D

49.4m

W
O
O
D
S
ID
E
 A
V
E
N
U
E

95
A

19

2

1

N
U
R
S
E
R
Y
 C
L
O
S
E

98

3

96a

96

C
F

RH

E
D
 &
 W
ar
d 
B
dy

ED
 &
 W
ar
d 
Bd
y

E
D
 &
 W
ard
 B
d
y

C
W

C
H

C
R

C
F

FF

F
F

U
nd

CF

H
O
U
S
E

3

64

11

1

1

49.7m

5

32

D
A
IR
Y

40

50.0m

1
0

1

88

14

PO

5

28

76

2

16

The Precinct

8 AV
E
N
U
E

30

15

W
O
O
D
S
ID
E
 A
V
E
N
U
E

45

43

VA
L
LE
Y
 R
O
A
D

52

33

67

55

1

W
A
Y

2

READESDALE AVENUE

A
R
D
E
R
N
E

40

7

39

4
8

41

46

34
36

C
F

C
H

CF

W
ard B

dy

CF

CW

C
W

U
n
d

CH

C
F

CF

C
R

368900

368900

369000

369000

3
5
4
6
0
0

3
5
4
6
0
0

3
5
4
7
0
0

3
5
4
7
0
0

3
5
4
8
0
0

3
5
4
8
0
0

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire East Council - Development Management  «APPLIC   APage 1of 6 

 

Planning Committee Report 
                                        

Planning Reference No: 09/1589N 

Application Address: 4 Fulbeck Close, Wistaston, Crewe 

Proposal: Proposed Extension on Rear of Dwelling  

Applicant: Mr Sutton 

Application Type: Full Planning Permisison 

Grid Reference:  

Ward: Rope 

Earliest Determination Date: 15 July 2009 

Expiry Dated: 2 August 2009 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 3 July 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 3 July 2009 

Constraints:  

 
                                      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is to be determined by the Cheshire East Council Southern Planning 
Committee as the applicant is related to an elected member. 
 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a detached 
[...]
 
3 Kemble Close. 
 
Other Matters 
 
The proposals will not have an adverse impact on the car parking and access 
arrangements. 
 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
The proposed extension represents an acceptable form of development as it is 
not prominent and respects the character and appearance of the existing dwelling 
and the character of the area. The extension does not raise any concerns for 
neighbouring amenity or highway safety and the proposals therefore accord with 
policies BE.1 (Amenity) BE.2 (Design Standards) BE.3 (Access and Parking) 
RES.11 (Improvements and Alterations to Existing Dwellings) of the Borough of 
Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 
 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Policy to 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions  
 

Page 67



Cheshire East Council - Development Management  «APPLIC   APage 4of 6 

1. Standard Time Limit 
2. Materials to Match Existing Building 
3. Approved Plans 
4. Rear Fence to be Retained  

 
   

Page 68



Cheshire East Council - Development Management  «APPLIC   APage 5of 6 

 

 
LOCATION PLAN: 
 

1

3

38

F
U
L
B
E
C
K
 C
L
O
S
E

1

2

42

40

11

60

3
6

1
5

45

6

4
5

3
9

3
5
3
9
0
0

3
5
3
9
0
0

3
5
4
0
0
0

3
5
4
0
0
0

 
 

 
 
 
   

Page 69



Cheshire East Council - Development Management  «APPLIC   APage 6of 6 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



                                        

Planning Reference No: 09/1598C 

Application Address: Beech House, Twemlow Green, Holmes Chapel 
Cheshire, CW4 8BN. 

Proposal: Construction of one two-storey dwelling with 
detached double garage and new access. 
Construction of new access for existing dwelling. 

Applicant: Mr J Hindley 

Application Type: Full 

Ward: Congleton Rural Ward 

Earliest Determination Date: 6 July 2009 

Expiry Date: 20 July 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 3 July 2009  

Constraints TPO 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
Called in by Councillor Les Gilbert on the ground
[...]
t the Senior Landscape and Tree Officer no longer objects to the 
scheme with regard to its prominence when viewed from the A535. 
 
The boundary treatment between Beech House and the new dwelling and the 
part of the existing access to be closed should be landscaped appropriately. 
  
Overall, subject to appropriate tree and hedge protection and landscaping 
measures it is considered that the scheme would have little impact on the 
character of the surrounding area and therefore addresses the reasons for refusal 
of the earlier scheme.  
 
 
 

Page 76



 
Highways Safety 
 
Policy GR9 aims to ensure that new development does not impact on highway 
safety in terms of parking, access and servicing.   
 
Whilst no comments have been received from the Highways Engineer the 
proposal would have little significance on highways. Should the application be 
approved it is recommended that an appropriate informative be included to 
ensure that the new access and alterations to the existing access meets 
highways standards. 
 
 
12.     CONCLUSIONS 

 
Having regard to the pattern of existing development in the area and other 
material planning considerations, the Local Planning Authority is of the opinion 
that the proposed development would be in accordance with Policies PS6, GR1, 
GR2, GR6, GR9, H1, H2, H6 and NR1 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local 
Plan First Review, and DP1, DP4 and DP7 of the Regional Spatial Strategy for 
the North West and that it would not materially harm the character or appearance 
of the surrounding area or the privacy and living conditions of neighbouring 
occupiers and would be acceptable in terms of highway safety. 
 

 
12.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: - 

 
1. Standard commencement condition 
2. Development to accord with approved revised plans 
3. Removal of permitted development rights Class A to C of Part 1 Schedule 

2 of GPDO 1995. 
4. Limit hours of construction,  
5. Limit hours of piling 
6. Submission of samples of facing materials  
7. Standard contaminated land conditions 
8. Standard Tree Protection conditions 
9. Standard Landscaping conditions 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



 
 
  

 

Page 78



 
 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date of meeting: 15 July 2009 
Report of:   Head of Planning and Policy     
Title: Bryancliffe, Wilmslow Park South, Wilmslow – Judicial 

Review of decision to grant planning permission 
  

 

 
1.0  Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To notify members of the result of the Judicial Review proceedings 

brought against the decision of Macclesfield Borough Council to grant 
planning permission for the development at Bryancliffe, Wilmslow Park 
South, Wilmslow. The judicial review application was successful and 
therefore the Planning Permission that had been granted was quashed 
by the Court.  

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To note  
 

(1) the decision of the High Court 
 
(2) that changes will be required in the processing of applications 

and content of reports as a result of the areas of challenge that 
were successful 

 
(3) that not all of the grounds of challenge were successful and the 

areas of unsuccessful challenge will be taken as a minimum 
level for processing and determining applications for Cheshire 
East. 

 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 The Council will be required to meet its own costs of defending this 

action, and will also be required to meet the Claimants costs, at least in 
part.  

 
4.0 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 The decision of the High Court quashes the Planning Permission that 

was granted on 15th February 2008. The application therefore currently 
stands undetermined. At the time of writing this report the original 
applicants have gone into administration and Administrators are in 
control of the site. It is not clear what their intention is with regard to the 

Agenda Item 12Page 79



undetermined application at the time of writing, but if the application is 
not withdrawn it  will need to be re-determined by the Council. 

 
5.0 Risk Assessment 
 
5.1 Failure to amend procedures and practices in the processing of 

planning applications for the future will leave the Council open to 
further legal challenge by Judicial Review and investigations by the 
Local Government Ombudsman. 

  
6.0 Background and Issues 
 
6.1 Macclesfield Borough Council granted planning permission in February 

2008 following completion of a section 106 agreement, for the 
demolition of the existing house and erection of 3 apartments with 
under croft parking on the site.  

 

6.2 The Claimant lives over Fulmards Close from the site and objected to 
the proposed development, and challenged the legality of that decision 
to grant permission. In this regard he put forward a number of grounds 
of challenge, these were:-  

 

i. that the Committee Report did not deal with the European 
Community Habitats Directive on protected species in regard to 
the bat roost that had been identified on the site; 

ii. that that there was a failure by the Council to consider 
alternatives to the form of development suggested in the 
planning application;  

iii. that the proposed swap of units to ensure that there was no 
increase in the number of houses in accordance with the 
Restrictive Housing Policy between the Bryancliffe site and 
another site within the Wilmslow area was irrelevant and 
contrary to government guidance; 

iv. that the Committee Report failed to say whether there was 
compliance with the policies in the Development Plan or not; 

v. that there was a failure of the Council to take account of 
applicable policies; 

vi. that there was no authority to issue the planning permission as 
the Decision notice did not include a condition requiring a 
method statement for planting on the slope on the site or 
landscape implementation conditions as required by the 
Committee minutes, and; 

vii. that there was a failure in the Decision Notice to ad
[...]
older: Jamie Macrae   
Officer: John Knight   
Tel No: 01625 504601   
Email: john.knight@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
   

Page 82



Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 P09/0095 Use of Agricultural Land as Rugby Pitches, Land off Wybunbury Lane Stapeley for Crewe & Nantwich RUFC
	6 09/0650N Extension to Create En-suite and Dressing Room, 8, Green Lane, Willaston, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 7HY for Mr R Booth
	7 09/0809C Outline application for the demolition of a dwelling house (numbers 3 & 5) and redevelopment of the site. Together with the adjoining haulage yard for up to 93 dwellings and the provision of public open space together with associated highway and landscaping works. The application seeks specific approval of the site access from Holmes Chapel Road, all other matters being reserved, Land off Jersey Way, Middlewich for Daniel Kershaw, Russell Homes
	8 09/1325N Demolition of Existing Buildings and Erection of New Buildings and Redevelopment of Link House to Provide 35 Apartments and Two Retail Units with Associated Infrastructure, Land at 2 & 4 Heathfield Avenue and 29, 29A & 31 Hightown Crewe
	9 09/1515N The Installation of a Radio Base Station Consisting of a 10m  Replica Telegraph Pole, Cannon Type D and G Cabinets and Development Ancillary Thereto, Land at the junction of Valley Road, Readesdale Avenue, Crewe, Cheshire for O2 UK Ltd
	10 09/1589N Proposed Extension on Rear of Dwelling, 4 Fulbeck Close, Wistaston, Crewe for Mr Sutton
	11 09/1598C Construction of one two-storey dwelling with detached double garage and new access.Construction of new access for existing dwelling, Beech House, Twemlow Green, Holmes Chapel Cheshire, CW4 8BN for Mr J Hindley
	12 Judicial Review of Decision to Grant Planning Permission, Bryancliffe, Wilmslow Park South, Wilmslow
	20090608095146573




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 15th July, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Beard, D Bebbington, M Davies, S Furlong, L Gilbert, S Jones, 
A Kolker, S McGrory, A Richardson, R Walker and J  Weatherill 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Sheila Dillon (Senior Solicitor), John Ellis (Strategic Highways & 
Transportation Manager), David Malcolm (Development Control Manager – 
Sandbach Office) and Paul Moore (Principal Planning Officer – 
Sandbach Office) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors G Merry, B Howell and J Jones 
 
35 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-

DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor S McGrory declared that, with respect to application number 
09/0809C, he had been involved in discussions regarding previous 
planning applications for the site but had expressed no opinion with 
respect to the current application. 
 
Councillor T Beard declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 09/1325N on the grounds that he had been appointed as a 
Cheshire East Council representative on the Board of Wulvern Housing.  
In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor B Dykes declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 09/1325N on the grounds that he had been appointed as a 
Cheshire East Council representative on the Board of Wulvern Housing.  
In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 
All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application number 09/1598C. 
 
Councillor L Gilbert declared that he had called in application number 
09/1598C at the request of Twemlow Parish Council, but that he had not 
expressed an opinion and had not fettered his discretion. 



 
36 MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2009 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

37 09/0809C OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF A 
DWELLING HOUSE (NUMBERS 3 & 5) AND REDEVELOPMENT OF 
THE SITE. TOGETHER WITH THE ADJOINING HAULAGE YARD FOR 
UP TO 93 DWELLINGS AND THE PROVISION OF PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED HIGHWAY AND 
LANDSCAPING WORKS. THE APPLICATION SEEKS SPECIFIC 
APPROVAL OF THE SITE ACCESS FROM HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, 
ALL OTHER MATTERS BEING RESERVED, LAND OFF JERSEY WAY, 
MIDDLEWICH FOR DANIEL KERSHAW, RUSSELL HOMES  
 
Note: Mr J Scott (on behalf of the local residents group), Mrs A McCall 
(supporter) and Mr W Booker, Singleton Clamp & Partners, (on behalf of 
the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter. 
  
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
  
RESOLVED – That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
  
The proposed development would be contrary to Policies GR1 (parts iv 
and v), GR9 (part ii) and GR18 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan 2005 
due to its unacceptable accessibility and traffic generation, and failure to 
ensure adequate and safe provision for access and egress for vehicles.  
 
Note:  Following consideration of this application, the meeting was 
adjourned from 3.05 to 3.10pm to enable members of the public to leave. 
 

38 P09/0095 USE OF AGRICULTURAL LAND AS RUGBY PITCHES, LAND 
OFF WYBUNBURY LANE STAPELEY FOR CREWE & NANTWICH 
RUFC  
 
Note: Mr G Evans (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
  
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
  
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection so that Members can assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring residential amenities. 
 



39 09/0650N EXTENSION TO CREATE EN-SUITE AND DRESSING ROOM, 
8, GREEN LANE, WILLASTON, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE, CW5 7HY 
FOR MR R BOOTH  
 
Note: Mr C Todd (on behalf of Willaston Parish Council), Mr W Blackburn 
(an objector) and Mr R Ashall, Ashall Town Planning, (on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter. 
  
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
  
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
  
1. Materials to match existing dwelling 
2. Approved plans 
 

40 09/1325N DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 
NEW BUILDINGS AND REDEVELOPMENT OF LINK HOUSE TO 
PROVIDE 35 APARTMENTS AND TWO RETAIL UNITS WITH 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, LAND AT 2 & 4 HEATHFIELD 
AVENUE AND 29, 29A & 31 HIGHTOWN CREWE  
 
Note: Mr A Sladen-Dean (an objector), Mr G Allen, Geoff Allen Associates, 
(on behalf of the applicant) and Mr G Pike, Alison Pike Architects & 
Designers, (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
  
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the provision of 12 
affordable units for rent and the provision of a commuted sums payment 
towards the enhancement of existing open space 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1.  Standard 
2.  Approved plans 
3.  Materials 
4.  Surfacing materials 
5.  No demolition during bird breeding season or site checked by 

ecologist 
6.  Access and car parking to be provided  
7.  Cycle rack details and to be provided 
8.  Solar panels to be provided and maintained and method statement 
9.  No subdivision of retail units 
10.  A1 shops only 



11.  Landscaping 
12.  Landscaping implementation 
13.  Boundary treatment 
14.  Waste management plan 
15.  Sustainable urban drainage measures 
16.  Noise attenuation 
17.  Lighting scheme 
18.  Finished floor levels 
 

41 09/1515N THE INSTALLATION OF A RADIO BASE STATION 
CONSISTING OF A 10M  REPLICA TELEGRAPH POLE, CANNON 
TYPE D AND G CABINETS AND DEVELOPMENT ANCILLARY 
THERETO, LAND AT THE JUNCTION OF VALLEY ROAD, 
READESDALE AVENUE, CREWE, CHESHIRE FOR O2 UK LTD  
 
Note: Mr E Jones (an objector) and Mr S Short (the applicant) attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
  
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That PRIOR APPROVAL is REQUIRED, but the details be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
  
1. Standard – 3 years 
2. Monopole and antenna to be brown in colour, equipment cabinet to 

be green 
3. Development to be completed in accordance with the approved plans 
 

42 09/1589N PROPOSED EXTENSION ON REAR OF DWELLING, 4 
FULBECK CLOSE, WISTASTON, CREWE FOR MR SUTTON  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Standard Time Limit 
2. Materials to Match Existing Building 
3. Approved Plans 
4. Rear Fence to be Retained  
 

43 09/1598C CONSTRUCTION OF ONE TWO-STOREY DWELLING WITH 
DETACHED DOUBLE GARAGE AND NEW ACCESS.CONSTRUCTION 
OF NEW ACCESS FOR EXISTING DWELLING, BEECH HOUSE, 
TWEMLOW GREEN, HOLMES CHAPEL CHESHIRE, CW4 8BN FOR 
MR J HINDLEY  
 



Note: Mr C Hulley (an objector) and Mr Hindley (the applicant) attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
  
1. Standard commencement condition 
2. Development to accord with approved revised plans 
3. Removal of permitted development rights Class A to C of Part 1 

Schedule 2 of GPDO 1995. 
4. Limit hours of construction,  
5. Limit hours of piling 
6. Submission of samples of facing materials  
7. Standard contaminated land conditions 
8. Standard Tree Protection conditions 
9. Standard Landscaping conditions 
 

44 JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DECISION TO GRANT PLANNING 
PERMISSION, BRYANCLIFFE, WILMSLOW PARK SOUTH, 
WILMSLOW  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the result of the 
Judicial Review proceedings brought against the decision of Macclesfield 
Borough Council to grant planning permission for the development at 
Bryancliffe, Wilmslow Park South, Wilmslow. 
 
In February 2008, following completion of a section 106 agreement, 
Macclesfield Borough Council had granted planning permission for the 
demolition of the existing house and erection of 3 apartments with under 
croft parking on the site. 
 
The legality of the decision to grant planning permission had been 
challenged on seven grounds and a hearing was held on 21 and 22 May 
2009.  The judge had determined that the Judicial Review application 
should succeed and had quashed the planning permission, on the basis 
that he agreed with three of the grounds, these being: 
 
•  that the Committee Report did not deal with the European 

Community Habitats Directive on protected species in regard to the 
bat roost that had been identified on the site; 

•  that the Committee Report failed to say whether there was 
compliance with the policies in the Development Plan or not; 

•  that there was a failure of the Council to take account of applicable 
policies. 

 
In order to ensure that such a challenge could not be made against any 
future decisions of Cheshire East Council, it was necessary to amend 



existing procedures and include in Committee reports more information 
relating to European Protected Species and more specific detail on 
compliance or otherwise with Development Plans. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1  That the decision of the High Court be noted; 
2  That it be noted that changes will be required in the processing of 

applications and content of reports as a result of the areas of 
challenge that were successful; 

3  That it be noted that that the areas of unsuccessful challenge will be 
taken as the minimum level for processing and determining 
applications for Cheshire East. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.50 pm 
 
 
 

Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
 

 


